то:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Donation of Supplies – Columbus Police Department
AGENDA SUMMARY:	Approval is requested to accept donations of building materials from The Home Depot for the construction of K-9 Training Aids at no cost to the city.
INITIATED BY:	Columbus Police Department

**<u>Recommendation</u>**: Approval is requested to accept donations of building materials from The Home Depot for the construction of K-9 Training Aids at no cost to the city.

**Background:** The Columbus Police Department currently has one K-9 Team consisting of one handler and one dog. This team is trained in drug detection and tracking. Additional training aids are needed to maintain the canine's ability to detect illegal narcotics. This training will further enhance our ability to remove these illegal narcotics from the streets of our community.

<u>Analysis:</u> The Home Depot has generously offered to donate all building materials needed for the construction of a scent wall and other K-9 training aids for drug detection training. Labor for this construction will be provided in-house at no additional expense.

**Financial Considerations:** There is no cost to the Consolidated Government of Columbus for this donation.

**Legal Considerations:** The Consolidated Government of Columbus is eligible to receive this donation.

**<u>Recommendation/Action</u>**: Approval is requested to accept construction materials from The Home Depot for the construction of K-9 Training Aids.

## A RESOLUTION

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COLUMBUS POLICE DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT BUILDING MATERIALS FROM THE HOME DEPOT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF K-9 TRAINING AIDS.

**WHEREAS** the Columbus Police Department is requesting approval to accept building materials from The Home Depot for the Construction of K-9 training aids; and

**WHEREAS** this generous donation is given in support of The Columbus Police Department and its K-9 Team to allow regular training; and

**WHEREAS** no funds are required in addition to the acceptance of these materials as the building will be done in-house; and

**WHEREAS** the Columbus Police Department wishes to express their sincere thanks and gratitude for this display of generosity; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA HEREBY RESOLVES:

That the Columbus Police Department is hereby authorized to accept donated building materials for the construction of K-9 team training aids.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia held on the \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2023 and adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of ten members of said Council.

Councilor Allen voting	·
Councilor Barnes voting	·
Councilor Begly voting	·
Councilor Cogle voting	·
Councilor Crabb voting	·
Councilor Davis voting	·
Councilor Garrett voting	·
Councilor Huff voting	
Councilor Thomas voting	
Councilor Tucker voting	
0	

Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council

B.H. "Skip" Henderson III, Mayor